the Managing Agent fee) fairly compensates the Baronetcy 
HOA for their (increased) costs pertaining to the building 
works of owners.

[12.3] The building levy was initially set at R1 000 (one 
thousand Rand) per month. There was evidence to the 
effect that it was changed to R1 500 (one  thousand five 
hundred Rand) at some stage and then changed back to R1  
000 (one thousand Rand). The levy is increased to R5 000 
(five thousand Rand) after two years. This, the Respondent 
explained, is to encourage owners to complete building 
works timeously. The Respondent furthermore referred

[...]

from the attorneys, they refunded building levies paid since 
1 April 2015, but retained, in each case, the fee that was 
according to them due to the architect employed by the 
Baronetcy HOA (R650.00) and the Managing Agent (R120.00) 
resulting in small amount of R1 840 (one thousand eight 

hundred and forty Rand) being refunded for an eight month 
levy payment.

[12.5] The Respondent further contended that they went 
back to the attorneys following the Applicant’s advice to 
them that the levy, in his view, is not punitive and that, as 
such, the advice is incorrect.